Resolution Number 2017-01 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

Review and Report Fees for the Subdivision and Land Development

IN ACCORDANCE WITH Section 503 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code of 1969, as amended, as well as Section 405 of the Hamiltonban Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance as amended November, 2012,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania as follows;

WHEREAS, that fees levied by the Township on applications for subdivisions and/or land development approval by the Township's professional consultants, including, but not limited to, architects, attorneys, engineers, certified public accountants, geologists, land surveyors, landscape architects and planners, shall be reasonable and in accordance with ordinary and customary charges by such consultants for similar services in the community, and further, in no event shall such fees exceed the rate for cost charged by the engineer or consultant to the Municipality when fees are not reimbursed or otherwise imposed on applicants. Such review fees shall be based upon a schedule adopted each year by the Municipality at its organization meeting, and during calendar year 2017, that schedule is \$98.00 for the Township Engineer; \$100.00 per hour for the Township Solicitor; \$165.00 per hour for the Township's Zoning Hearing Board Attorney; \$95.00 for the Township Planner; \$99.00 for the Sewage Enforcement Officer; \$95.50 for the Sewer Engineer; and \$145.00 for Transportation Engineer. These fees are subject to change.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township does adopt this resolution this 3rd day of January 2017 at its regularly scheduled meeting which was duly convened in accordance with the law.

ATTESTED BY:

Nina Garretson Secretary/Treasurer

Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Supervisor Robert L. Gordon

Supervisor Coleen N. Reamer

Supervisor Douglas W. Woerner

Supervisor J. Edward Deardorff

Supervisor LuAnn M. Dille